

No. 07-14422-HH

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DARIAN ANTWAN WATTS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
DARIAN ANTWAN WATTS**

Alan E. Untereiner
Rachel S. Li Wai Suen
Matthew M. Madden
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.775.4500
Fax: 202.775.4510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT AN ABOVE-MAXIMUM SENTENCE VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	4
A. <i>Whalen</i> Controls	4
B. Sentencing Above The Statutory Maximum Is Not Mere “Sentencing Error”	8
C. Watts’s Sentence Violates The Due Process Clause Under At Least Two Alternative Theories	13
II. THIS COURT CAN ALSO REVERSE ON THE THRESHOLD STATUTORY ERROR, VACATE FOR RECONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF THE INTERVENING CHANGE IN LAW, OR GRANT RELIEF UNDER SECTION 2241	15
A. This Court Should Reverse On The Ground That Watts’s Sentence Exceeds The Maximum Term Authorized By Law	15
B. This Court Is Authorized To Vacate And Remand For Further Consideration In Light Of The Intervening Change In Law	17
C. If Necessary, This Court Can Convert Watts’s Section 2255 Motion To A Section 2241 Petition And Grant Relief	19
III. AS THE GOVERNMENT AGREES, THERE ARE NO PROCEDURAL BARRIERS TO RELIEF AND, EVEN IF THERE WERE, THE GOVERNMENT HAS EXPRESSLY WAIVED THEM	21
A. Watts’s Appeal Does Not Suffer From Procedural Default	21
B. <i>Teague</i> ’s Non-Retroactivity Rule Does Not Apply	23
C. The Government Has Expressly Waived Reliance On Any Procedural Barriers To Relief	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219 (1998)	14
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288, 56 S. Ct. 466 (1936)	19
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137, 116 S. Ct. 501 (1996)	25
<i>Bateman v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 1304 (7th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Battle v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S. Ct. 1604 (1998)	24, 25
<i>Buggs v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Burke v. United States</i> , 152 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Dupuy v. Butler</i> , 837 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1874)	7
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)	14
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grandy v. United States</i> , 269 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343, 100 S. Ct. 2227 (1980)	13
<i>Hills v. Washington</i> , 441 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764, 110 S. Ct. 3092 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Napier v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55 (1932)	14
<i>Price v. Philpot</i> , 420 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37, 104 S. Ct. 871 (1984)	9, 10
<i>Ramunno v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Rhode v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 997 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000)	15
<i>Taylor v. Gilkey</i> , 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989)	21, 24
<i>Thomas v. Crosby</i> , 371 F.3d 782 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Ceballos-Martinez</i> , 371 F.3d 713 (10th Cir 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Cepero</i> , 224 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 606 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 578 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377, 128 S. Ct. 1783 (2008)	12
<i>United States v. Segler</i> , 37 F.3d 1131 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 589 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684, 100 S. Ct. 1432 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	3, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)	20
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1).....	3
